

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 8017/2025

URN: CRLMP / 18446U / 2025

Ramesh S/o Shri Shyokaran,

----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Anr.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ashish Nagarwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Devi Singh, PP
For Complainant(s)	:	Mr. Pradeep Bochaliya

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN
Order

07/07/2026

Petitioner and complainant-respondent No.2 are present in person. They have duly been identified by their respective counsel.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there is property dispute between the parties and same has been resolved by the parties through amicable settlement and a compromise deed has also been executed between them.

Learned counsel appearing for complainant submits that complainant does not intend to pursue the impugned FIR and he has no objection if the impugned FIR is quashed on the basis of compromise arrived at between the parties.

In view of above, learned State Counsel is directed to call for the latest factual report of the case as well as criminal antecedents of the petitioner.

List this case tomorrow i.e., on 08.07.2026.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J